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CHAPTER 413—S. F. No. 189.

An act to a;ni.en.(l Section 4700 of the General Statutes of
Minnesota for 1918, relating to fur bearing animals and other
animals ami rcgidlatuig the taking of same.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain game animals and b'irds not to be caught
or killed during certain specified dates.—-That section 4796 of the
General Statutes of Minnesota be amended so as to read as fol-
lows :

No person shall take, catch or kill any beaver or otter at any
time, or any mink or muskrat between the fifteenth day of April
and the first day of December following, or any black bear be-
tween the first day of March and the fifteenth day of October fottoiv-
ing, or any gray, black, or fox squirrel, fisher, marten or raccoon,
between the first day of March and the fifteenth day of October
following.

No muskrat shall be taken by shooting the same between Febrib-
ary fifteenth and April fifteenth following.

No steel traps shall be used for the purpose of taking or catching
black bear.

No person shall molest, injure or destroy any muskrat, mink,
or beaver house, den or dam at any time, or hunt or pursue such
animals with dog or dogs, except that in the'open season herein
provided for the taking, catching or killing of muskrats, musk-
rat houses may, for the purpose of placing traps therein, be
opened in such manner only as will not destroy, damage or in-
jure the same as a place of habitation for muskrats. Provided,
that when any of the animals mentioned in. this section are do-
ing damage to or destroying any property, or are likely to dam-
age or destroy any property, the game and fish commissioner
shall cause said animals to be removed or destroyed, or may
grant permission, properly safe-guarded, to kill such animals,
destroy the houses, dams or other structures erected by them.

Approved April 20, 1917.

CHAPTER 414—S. F. No. 276.

An act to legalize certain ditches or drains established or
attempted to be established in villages under Subdivision 8, of
Section 1268 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for the year
19IS, and Section 1%88, General Statutes of Minnesota, for
the year 1913, and to declare legal and valid all the assess-
ments and liens levied or created or attempted to "be levied or
created and warrants issued under and pursuant thereto.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Certain village ditch proceedings legalized.—

Where the village council of any village of this state, in pursu-
ance of subdivision 8 of section 1268 of the General Statutes of
Minnesota for the year 1913, and section 1283, General Statutes
of Minnesota for the year 1913, have established and construct-
ed, or attempted to establish and construct, any ditch or drain,
all the proceedings for the establishment and construction of
suqh ditch or drain arc hereby legalized and made valid, and
any assessments or liens levied or created or attempted to be
levied or created against.the lands benefited by the construction
thereof for the cost of the establishment and construction of
the same, are hereby legalized and declared to be valid and of
full force and effect and a lien against said lands until paid,
and all warrants issued under and pursuant to said subdivision
of said section 1268 and said section '1283 or either of them
are hereby validated.

Sec. 2. Not to effect pending actions.—This act shall not
apply to or affect any proceeding now pending in court, in
which the validity of any such proceeding is called in question.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage. , •

Approved April 20, 1917.

CHAPTER 415—S. F. No. 299.
An act to authorize the village council of any village in

the state to change tlie namo of any street or streets in said vil-
lage.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Change of name of village streets authorized.—
The village council of any village in this state, whether organ-
ized under a general or special law, may by ordinance or reso-
lution duly enacted, change the name of any street or streets
in said village.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its'passage.

Approved April 20, 1917.

CHAPTER 416—S. F. No. 370.
An act requiring the filing of a notice with the register of

deeds in certain condemnation proceedings and repealing Chap-
ter 8$%, Session Laws of 1915, relating to .the same subject
matter.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:


